

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
In The Supreme Court

**RECEIVED**

APPEAL FROM PICKENS COUNTY  
Court of Common Pleas

**Nov 23 2022**

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Edward W. Miller, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-001604

State of Georgia..... Respondent.

v.

Mark Randall Meadows ..... Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
CURRENT AND FORMER PROSECUTORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STATE OF GEORGIA**

**HAYNSWORTH SINKLER BOYD, P.A.**

**KEKER, VAN NEST &  
PETERS LLP**

Costa M. Pleicones  
William C. McKinney  
Jonathan D. Klett  
P.O. Box 2048 (29602)  
ONE North Main St., 2nd Floor  
Greenville, South Carolina 29601  
Telephone: (864) 240-3200  
Facsimile: (864) 240-3300  
[cpleicones@hsblawfirm.com](mailto:cpleicones@hsblawfirm.com)  
[wmckinney@hsblawfirm.com](mailto:wmckinney@hsblawfirm.com)  
[jklett@hsblawfirm.com](mailto:jklett@hsblawfirm.com)

Steven A. Hirsch\*  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 391-5400  
[shirsch@keker.com](mailto:shirsch@keker.com)

## STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER

Norman L. Eisen\*  
1101 17<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 250  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 999-9305  
[norm@statesuniteddemocracy.org](mailto:norm@statesuniteddemocracy.org)

Maithreyi Ratakonda\*  
1 Liberty Plaza  
165 Broadway  
23rd Floor, Office 2330  
New York, New York 10006  
Telephone: (202) 999-9305  
[mai@statesuniteddemocracy.org](mailto:mai@statesuniteddemocracy.org)

Jonathan L. Williams\*  
400 NW 7<sup>th</sup> Ave #14310  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311  
Telephone: (202) 999-9305  
[jonathan@statesuniteddemocracy.org](mailto:jonathan@statesuniteddemocracy.org)

*\*Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 23, 2022  
Greenville, South Carolina

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. THE PURPOSE AND RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE UNIFORM ACT .....	2
B. THE CRIMINAL-INVESTIGATION POWERS OF GEORGIA’S SPECIAL-PURPOSE GRAND JURY.....	4
C. MEADOWS’ FAILED ATTEMPT TO REBUT THE GEORGIA COURT’S PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE.....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. ACCEPTING MEADOWS’ VIEW OF THE UNIFORM ACT WOULD UNDERMINE INTERSTATE LAW-ENFORCEMENT COMITY AND THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LAW ENFORCEMENT ACROSS STATE BORDERS, NOT ONLY IN THE VICINITY OF THIS STATE, BUT NATIONWIDE. ....	10
1. MEADOWS’ ARGUMENTS ARE HOSTILE TO THE INTERSTATE LAW-ENFORCEMENT COMITY THAT MOTIVATED ALL 50 STATES TO ADOPT THE UNIFORM ACT. ....	11
2. THE GEORGIA COURT UNDERSTOOD GEORGIA LAW CONCERNING SPGJs CORRECTLY; MEADOWS DOES NOT.....	14
3. MEADOWS ASKS THE COURT TO MAKE THE UNIFORM ACT NON-UNIFORM BY GIVING IT A UNIQUE SOUTH CAROLINA INTERPRETATION. ....	17
B. MEADOWS’ ASSERTION OF EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE IS LEGALLY TENUOUS AND WOULD FRUSTRATE EFFORTS TO INVESTIGATE CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES. ....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. ART. 1, § 6.....	21
------------------------------	----

### CASES

<i>Graham v. Fulton Cnty. Spec. Purpose Grand Jury</i> , No. 22A337, 2022 WL 16558760 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2022).....	21
<i>In re Pick</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2022 WL 4003842 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 1, 2022) .....	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Kenerly v. State</i> , 715 S.E.2d 688 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011) .....	5, 15
<i>McLarty v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 183 S.E. 646 (Ga. Ct. App. 1936).....	6
<i>People v. Glass</i> , 627 N.W.2d 261 (Mich. 2001).....	13
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Jans)</i> , 274 Cal. Rptr. 586 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	12
<i>State v. Bramlett</i> , 164 S.E. 873 (S.C. 1932) .....	13
<i>State v. Bartel</i> , 479 S.E.2d 4 (1996) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 365 P.2d 1189 (Utah 2015).....	13
<i>State v. Lampl</i> , 770 S.E.2d 629 (Ga. 2015).....	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	21
<i>Vannier v. Super. Ct.</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr. 427 (Cal. 1982).....	12
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 582 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1972).....	12
<i>Zepp v. Brannen</i> , 658 S.E.2d 567 (Ga. 2008).....	15

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3331.....	4
-----------------------	---

Ga. Code § 15-12-102.....	5, 9
Ga. Code § 15-12-100, (a), (c).....	4, 5, 6, 14
Ga. Code § 15-12-62.....	5
Ga. Code § 15-12-71, (a), (b), (c).....	6, 16, 19
Ga. Code § 24-13-90.....	7
Ga. Code § 24-13-92.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 19-9-30.....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 19-9-40.....	3, 18
S.C. Code Ann. § 19-9-70.....	3, 7, 10
S.C. Code Ann. § 19-9-130.....	3, 10, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

38A C.J.S. <i>Grand Juries</i> § 5 (2022) .....	19
38A C.J.S. <i>Grand Juries</i> § 7 (2022) .....	19
BEALE ET AL., GRAND JURY LAW & PRACTICE § 2:2 (2D ED.) .....	19
